warrants issued to banks.

   24

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our long-term debt, convertible debentures
and capitalization as of March 31, 2006 on an actual basis and, on an as
adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance contemplated by this prospectus
before deducting estimated expenses of the offering. For the purposes of this
table we have assumed that each unit will be sold at the minimum price of NIS
1,785 per unit and a U.S. dollar/NIS exchange rate of 4.458. This table does not
take into account the exercise of the options to purchase our convertible
debentures, the exercise of the 3-month or 3-year warrants or the issuance of
shares issuable upon the conversion of the convertible debentures or upon the
exercise of the warrants).

   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED(1)
   ---------   ---------
   (US dollars in thousands)

Options to purchase convertible
 debentures   $   1,605
Current maturities of convertibles
 debentures   $   5,734   $   5,734

Long-term debt (4)   514,966   514,966
2002 convertible debentures and 2005
 convertible debentures excluding current
 maturities   34,429   34,429
Long-term liability in respect of
 customer advances   54,537   54,537
Convertible debentures offered in this
 offering   26,999
Shareholders' equity (deficit):
Ordinary Shares, NIS 1.00 par value per
 share; 500,000,000 authorized shares*,
 76,946,189 issued shares and
 75,646,189 outstanding shares;   18,403   18,403

Additional paid-in capital   531,123   533,871
Equity component of convertible
 debentures and cumulative stock based
 compensation   19,550   19,550
Accumulated deficit   (604,810)   (604,810)
Treasury stock, 1,300,000 shares   (9,072)   (9,072)
   ---------   ---------

Total shareholders' equity (deficit)   (44,806)   (42,058)
   ---------   ---------
Total capitalization   $ 636,039   $ 667,391
   =========   =========

- ----------

This financial data is derived from unaudited interim consolidated financial
statements as of March 31, 2006.

*   In March 2006, our Board of Directors approved the increase of our
   authorized shares to 800 million. This increase is subject to the approval
   of our shareholders.

   Includes 1,300,000 treasury shares.

(1)  As adjusted to reflect our issuance of NIS 163,800,000 in principal amount
   of convertible debentures, 390,000 options to purchase convertible
   debentures, 10,920,000 3-month warrants and 5,460,000 3-year warrants as
   well as our issuance of NIS 630,000 in principal amount of convertible
   debentures, 1,500 options to purchase convertible debentures, 42,000